
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 
DECEMBER 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Patricia Jackson 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 

 



 

 

Terms of Reference 
 
A central role of a Policy Overview Committees is to undertake in-depth policy reviews on 
specific issues. Reviews provide the opportunity to hear from members of the public and 
expert witnesses, including people from a wide range of external organisations. Reviews 
usually make recommendations to the Cabinet on how the Council could improve its work. 
They therefore perform an important role in opening up the policy-making process to a 
wider audience, including people who would not normally have the opportunity to 
participate. 
  
This Committee undertakes the policy overview role in relation to the following matters: 
 

• Highways, traffic, parking & street environment 
• Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground 
• Footpaths and Bridleways 
• Road safety and education  
• Planning & Building Control 
• Libraries 
• The Borough’s heritage and history 
• Sport & Leisure services 
• Waste management & recycling 
• Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable 

development 
• Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing 
• Registrars & Bereavement Services 
• Local watercourses, drainage and flooding 
• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 
• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  
• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
 

 Title of Report  Page 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 
 

 
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and 
that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 
 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 (to 
follow) 
 

 
 

5 Major Review on water conservation - third witness session 
 

1 - 4 
 

6 Forward Plan 
 

5 - 10 
 

7 Work Programme 
 

11 - 14 
 



PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 04 December 2013 

 

MAJOR REVIEW  –  USING OUR WATER: IMPROVING EFFICIENCY AND DEVELOPING 
LONG-TERM STRATEGIES –  WITNESS SESSION 3 
 

Contact Officer: Steven Maiden  
Telephone: 01895 250692 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to gather evidence as part of their Major Review into water 
conservation within the Borough. This session will particularly focus on developing the 
Council’s water strategy.  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Question the witnesses 
2. Highlight issues for further investigation 
3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review 
 
INFORMATION 
 
On 25 September 2013 Members agreed that the first Major Review of this Committee 
should focus on the issue of water conservation within the Borough.  

 
For this third witness session Members will hear evidence from: 
 

Name Position 
James Rodger Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
Vicky Boorman Flood and Water Management Specialist 
Ian Thynne Principle Sustainability Officer 

 
 

PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Water Conservation Review – Terms of Reference 
Information on this aspect of the review

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 04 December 2013 

 

USING OUR WATER: IMPROVING EFFICIENCY AND DEVELOPING LONG-TERM 
STRATEGIES 

 
Terms of Reference 

 

General 

1. To gather evidence in order to develop a broad understanding of: 
a. The Council’s current water usage practices in both its green spaces and across 

the corporate estate, 
b. The scope of the Council’s existing policies regarding its own water usage,  
c. The planning requirements that the Council places on developers building in the 

Borough.  

Water and Our Green Spaces 

2. To explore possible ways in which the Council could make short-, medium- and long- 
term improvements to its water usage in award-winning green spaces; 

3. To explore alternative water supply options and determine where the Council can get best 
value for money and have the best possible impact on the environment; 

4. To make recommendations that produce financial savings, increased efficiency and add 
to the Council’s reputation as an authority with an innovative and leading approach to 
green spaces; 

Water and Our Corporate Estate 

5. To explore how the Council could make cost-effective changes to its water usage 
practices across the corporate estate; 

6. To make recommendations that improve how the Council uses water within its own 
buildings with a view to reducing usage and producing positive financial and 
environmental impacts; 

Developing Our Water Strategy 

7. To contribute to the development of future water requirements set out in the Local Plan 
Part 2;  

8. In conjunction with the Environment Agency and water companies, to contribute to future 
plans for conserving and reducing water usage in the Borough; and 

9. To make recommendations that put measures in place to ensure that the Borough’s water 
usage is brought in line with the London average as determined by the London State of 
the Environment Report. 

Page 2



PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 04 December 2013 

 

Information on this aspect of the Review: 
 

Developing our Water Strategy 
 
Officers have advised that there is guidance on what the planning department ask external 
developers to do regarding water conservation, although it has also been noted that further work 
could be undertaken to clarify the Council’s position. Such clarification would help to bring the 
area in line with comparable areas (such as renewable energy) which already have more 
comprehensive policies and strategies in place.  
 
Currently the London State of the Environment report flags up the usage of LBH as higher than 
the London average. Using this evidence, policy has been produced in the Local Plan Part 1 
Strategic Policies which ensure the requirement of water reuse in all new developments as they 
apply through planning. The Built Environment Policy also states that all new homes should be 
built to Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 and has requirements for Sustainable Drainage to 
be used which incorporates water reuse. Additionally, the Environmental Improvement - Water 
Resources subsection all new development must meet the London Plan Policy 5.15 for grey 
water reuse. 
 
Given the policies and guidance already in place, this aspect of the review will focus on two main 
areas: 

1. Officers are currently working on how water conservation will be included in the Local 
Plan Part 2 and it has been suggested that the Committee could gather evidence on, and 
make a valuable contribution to, external water conservation requirements.  

2. Officer have also suggested that the Committee could look at how the Council works with 
the Environment Agency and water companies to help manage and plan for future uses. 
Understanding what water companies are doing in the Borough to encourage uptake (a 
requirement of the 5 year water resources plans) would be a profitable area for review as 
it would help make the Borough more resilient and promote conservation with residents. 

 
Impact: The development of more clear guidelines on water conservation in the Borough could 
lead to significant savings and efficiencies in the future. This would be achieved through internal 
and external developments being required to adhere to good water conservation practices. As 
above, this could have a positive impact on water levels and flooding in the Borough, p
[...]


29 May 2013 CR3 
31 July 2013 CR3 
25 September 2013 CR3 
17 October 2013 CR3 
12 November 2013 CR3 
4 December 2013 CR3A 
21 January 2014 CR3A 
26 February 2014 CR6 
26 March 2014 CR3 
30 April 2014 CR3 
28 May 2014 CR3 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 04 December 2013 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Review Discussion – to discuss and agree potential review 
topics for 2013/14 
Update on the Dropped Kerb Scheme 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

29 May 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Review Discussion – consideration of scoping report for 
Major Review 

Consideration of Budget Planning Report for Residents 
Services 2014/15 

Briefing note on fly tipping in the Borough 

Update on the Borough’s roadside memorials 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

31 July 2013 
 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Review Discussion – consideration of scoping report for 
Major Review into Water Conservation 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

25 September 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Major Review into Water Conservation – first witness 
session 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

17 October 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Major Review into Water Conservation – second witness 
session 
Update on letter for Roadside Memorials 
Annual Safety at Sports Grounds Report 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

12 November 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Major Review into Water Conservation – third witness 
session 

4 December 2013 
 
 Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Page 12



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 04 December 2013 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 

 
Consideration of topics for Single Meeting Review 
Update on implementation of Pest Control Review 
recommendations 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

26 February 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Single Meeting Review 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

26 March 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Consideration of draft final report for Single Meeting 
Review 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

30 April 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 28 May 2014 

 Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 

Major Review into Water Conservation – consideration of 
draft final report 

Budget Report for consideration 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

21 January 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Major Review on water conservation - third witness session
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
4 December 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill, Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin and 
David Payne  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, 
Green Spaces and Culture) and Victoria Boorman (Flood & Water Management 
Specialist) 
 

34. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2013 (TO 
FOLLOW)  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was noted that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 would be 
considered at the meeting to be held on 21 January 2014.  
 

35. MAJOR REVIEW ON WATER CONSERVATION - THIRD WITNESS SESSION  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chairman advised that a number of Members from the Committee had attended a 
site visit to Heathrow Airport on 29 November 2013. The visit had comprised a 
presentation on the airport’s approach to water conservation and a visit to Terminal 2 
which was currently being developed. The major points from the visit were highlighted 
as follows: 

§ The airport had drilled three boreholes at a cost of £500,000 each. Two of these 
had not yielded any water and one had not yielded as much as had been hoped. 
Nonetheless, the supply from this borehole had been used effectively as a non-
potable water supply at the airport and had reduced dependency on external 
suppliers.  

§ There had been a trend of declining water consumption over recent years which 
had been attributed, in part, to the redevelopment of Terminal 5 which was more 
sustainable than older terminals. The use of better, more efficient water 
consuming assets such as taps, urinals and toilets across the airport had also 
helped to reduce consumption. 

§ One of the most effective ways that the airport used to reduce leakages was 
through smart metering. Smart meters were those that provided hourly 
consumption data and fed this information into a software package. With this 
almost real-time data, it was much easier and quicker to locate and repair leaks.   

§ Colleagues from the airport had advised that it was difficult and expensive to 
retrofit buildings to use grey water as this required an independent piping 
system to keep grey and mains water separate. To make grey water systems 
cost efficient, they needed to be considered from the very outset of a 
development. 



  
 
Witnesses 
 
To assist the Committee with this review James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green 
Spaces & Culture and Vicky Boorman, Flood & Water Management Specialist were 
present to provide evidence. 
 
A summary of the evidence provided to the Committee is set out below: 
 
Water and Planning 
 
It was noted that there were a number of useful, non-local policies and guidelines on 
water available to the Council including the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and the Mayor’s London Plan. These were comprehensive and useful 
documents that provided much of the guidance required on areas such as the 
retrofitting of buildings and on water use and supply. Consequently, witnesses did not 
think these policies needed to be duplicated and suggested, instead, that any gaps 
where these policies did not apply for Hillingdon be filled. 
 
Although the Council had a wide range of its own local policies in place, it was noted 
that there was no single, comprehensive document in which they were brought 
together. However, such a document was currently being developed in the form of the 
Local Plan Part 2 which was currently being shaped to include more guidance on water 
conservation. The policies currently in use on water conservation, particularly policy 
EM1, required major developments (10 units or more) to consider the full water cycle 
including consideration of water consumption. However, the fact that this was limited to 
major applications meant that current policy technically only applied to 5-10% of new 
developments in the Borough, even though officers were trying to apply it wider than 
this.  
 
Witnesses then outlined planning conditions that were used where developers had to 
undertake water conservation works as part of their planning approval. The standard 
condition being imposed (coded RES15/COM15 and RES16) required various water 
conservation measures. However, crucially, these could be challenged at appeal due to 
the Council’s existing policies only covering major developments.  RES16, for instance, 
required developments to achieve Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes which, 
due to being insufficiently backed by policy, had been challenged in the past and led to 
the Council backing down on water conservation requirements placed on developers.  
 
However, it was noted that the Council could point developers to good practice in the 
Borough with examples of buildings that had been through the planning process and 
those that had not. The Committee was provided with the examples of the Brunel 
Eastern Gateway Building which had been through the planning process and the Coca 
Cola building in Uxbridge which had been retrofitted without the need for planning 
approval. 
 
Water efficiency 
 
The Committee heard that there were two officers in the Council who were responsible 
for dealing with water conservation and flood and water management. Much of their 
time was spent negotiating with developers to ensure that new buildings did not have a 
negative impact on the environment or lead to an increased risk of flooding.  
 
According to the London State of the Environment Report, Hillingdon had been a 



  
higher than London-average user of water but recent work had managed to bring this in 
line with other Boroughs. However, the fact that the Borough was located in the South 
East – an area of serious water stress – and was using higher than average amounts 
of water provided the Council with a compelling reason to ask developers to introduce 
water efficiency measures.  
 
Witnesses noted that the Council had introduced water efficiency measures within its 
housing stock such as smaller baths and flow-restricted taps. However, many tenants 
replaced these measures as they could be inconvenient to use. Consequently, it was 
suggested that such efficiency measures needed to be supplemented by the use of at-
source collection. The Code for Sustainable Homes was a helpful resource in achieving 
some efficiencies but it was acknowledged that it had some significant problems and 
was currently being reviewed. The development of the Local Plan Part 2 was also seen 
as an effective way of achieving water efficiencies in the Borough.  
 
Discussion 
 
Members asked whether existing policies were applied equally to all developments.  
 
Witnesses noted that the larger residential developers often made cheaper houses 
more water efficient so that more expensive houses on the same site could be afforded 
more water usage. It was emphasised that this was why a more comprehensive code 
was required to ensure that all developments were making as many efficiencies as 
possible.  
 
With regard to the use of smart water meters, the Committee was advised that the 
Council’s Energy Manager was working with Affinity Water to have itemised billing so 
that a more detailed breakdown of water usage across the corporate estate could be 
provided. Furthermore, it was noted that Thames Water was currently undertaking a 
programme of installing smart meters and it was expected that this programme would 
be expanded. It was noted that this was not the water company covering Hillingdon and 
that officers needed to investigate further whether Affinity Water were undertaking a 
similar programme.  
 
The Committee heard that one of the major challenges in reducing water efficiency was 
in the need for old and inefficient buildings to be retrofitted so as to improve water 
efficiency and general sustainability. As the Council did not have oversight of 
retrofitting, it was more difficult to achieve these efficiencies than in new developments.  
 
It was noted that the Council could be doing more to communicate how it was seeking 
to achieve water efficiencies and what measures residents could use to conserve 
water. It was suggested that more information could be put on the Council’s website for 
this purpose. 
 
With regard to a question raised at a previous meeting, witnesses noted that officers 
had liaised with colleagues at GLL and Fusion to ascertain whether they had regular 
meetings with Affinity Water. They had informed officers that they did not meet with the 
company and that they would appreciate the opportunity to do so. It was suggested 
that a recommendation of the review could be for the Council to facilitate regular 
meetings with Affinity Water and key water users in the Borough.  
 
Members asked witnesses what further recommendations they would like to see in the 
final report. Witnesses suggested that recommendations could surround the following 
areas: 



  
§ The introduction of stronger and clearer policies on sustainable drainage in the 

Borough including the use of at-source collection. 
§ Encouraging the Borough’s schools to undertake their own efficiency work by 

implementing small projects to reduce water usage. 
§ The introduction of regular officer meetings with the Greater London Authority to 

discover more about best practice and liaise over what could be done to 
decrease water usage. 

§ Asking officers to liaise with Affinity Water to ascertain whether they were 
obliged to provide smart meters free of charge.  

§ The possibility of more extensive use of water butts throughout the Borough.  
 
It was agreed during discussions that officers would provide the Committee with 
examples of other local authorities that excelled in water efficiency as well as a full 
breakdown of the water usage date of other London boroughs.  
 
Following the departure of witnesses, Members suggested that a simple way to amend 
policy EM1 point 11 would be to remove the word “major” and thereby make it 
applicable to all developments in the Borough. Members also asked that officers clarify 
the status of the proposed borehole at the Rural Activities Garden Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. Officers investigate whether Affinity Water had a programme to provide 
free smart water meters in the Borough; 

2. Officers provide a detailed breakdown of water usage data from other 
London boroughs; 

3. Officers investigate the status of the proposed borehole at the Royal 
Activities Garden Centre and report findings back to the Committee in 
due course; 

4. Officers provide the Committee with examples of other local authorities 
that excelled in water efficiency.  

 
36. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  

 
37. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
  

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


